

No. 08-1770

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

McRAY BRIGHT,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Northern
District of Illinois,
Eastern Division

Case No. 06 CR 342

Hon. Joan H. Lefkow,
Presiding Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT McRAY BRIGHT

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
Northwestern University School of Law
357 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Phone: (312) 503-0063

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
Attorney

JON A. PULKKINEN
Senior Law Student

NICHOLAS P. STABILE
Senior Law Student

**Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,
McRAY BRIGHT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. The District Court Plainly Erred When It Admitted Lopez’s Unreliable Identification Procured By An Unduly Suggestive Photo Array..... 1

 A. This Court should review for plain error..... 1

 B. The introduction of the identification was obvious error. 3

 1. The array was unduly suggestive. 3

 2. Lopez’s identification was unreliable..... 6

 C. Lopez’s identification prejudiced Bright by bolstering the government’s weak and improbable case. 8

 D. The introduction of Lopez’s identification denied Bright a fair trial.. 10

II. The District Court Erroneously Admitted The Testimony Of Cheri Avery And Evidence Concerning Ruby Parker..... 11

 A. The district court erred in admitting Avery’s testimony regarding Harris’s prior bank robbery. 11

 B. The district court abused its discretion in admitting evidence related to Ruby Parker, which the government improperly used to connect Bright to the bank..... 17

III. The District Court Erred In Its Interpretation And Application Of Sentencing Guideline § 3C1.1..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 31(e) 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cossel v. Miller</i> , 229 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Grubbs v. Hannigan</i> , 982 F.2d 1483 (10th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Hayes v. Battaglia</i> , 403 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Abdunafi</i> , No. 07-3635, 2008 WL 5007393 (3d. Cir. Nov. 26, 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Arceo</i> , 535 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2008)	22, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936)	11
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 627 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1980)	9
<i>United States v. Blanchard</i> , 542 F.3d 1133 (7th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Carroll</i> , 871 F.2d 689 (7th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	8
<i>United States v. Draves</i> , 103 F.3d 1328 (7th Cir. 1997)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 501 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>United States v. Espinoza</i> , 244 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>United States v. Funches</i> , 84 F.3d 249 (7th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 158 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>United States v. Haddad</i> , 10 F.3d 1252 (7th Cir. 1993)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Hagan</i> , 913 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Huerta</i> , 182 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>United States v. Irvin</i> , 87 F.3d. 860 (7th Cir. 1996)	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Jackson-Randolph</i> , 282 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 2002)	24

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 983 F.2d 1425 (7th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 410 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Maccado</i> , 225 F.3d 766 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	24
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 165 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>United States v. Mondello</i> , 927 F.2d 1463 (9th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>United States v. Monem</i> , 104 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 115 F.3d 1348 (7th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>United States v. Nunez</i> , 19 F.3d 719 (1st Cir. 1994)	3
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	8, 10, 11, 12, 17
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 328 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 145 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 1998)	22, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 126 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 387 F.3d 925 (7th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>United States v. Romo</i> , 669 F.2d 285 (5th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>United States v. Salahuddin</i> , 509 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2007).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Samuels</i> , 521 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Seward</i> , 272 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 479 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. St. Michael's Credit Union</i> , 880 F.2d 579 (1st Cir. 1989)	15, 18
<i>United States v. Stott</i> , 245 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2001).	3, 11, 17
<i>United States v. Stroud</i> , 893 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1990).....	20, 26
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 86 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 1996)	14

<i>United States v. Traeger</i> , 289 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>United States v. Walcott</i> , 61 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 540 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>United States v. Wihbey</i> , 75 F.3d 761 (1st Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 152 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	11
<i>Walton v. Lane</i> , 852 F.2d 268 (7th Cir. 1988).....	7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 751(a) (2006)	20
United States Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 3C1.1 (2007).....	20, 22, 25

Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 403.....	12
-----------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Jeffrey L. Lowry, <i>Plain Error Rule – Clarifying Plain Error Analysis Under Rule 52(b) of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> , 84 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1065, 1080-81 (1994)	11
